g
n2176 - {A1

Misase of
B-118638, M

Repoarct to Wal

victor L. L

Issne Aread
Contact: e

Budget Funcii

Asuista
Ocganizatic
Fecreat
Chajyressien
Cclumbia
Agthoricys
Peorgan
knti-de

Th
wisused une
Finlings/Co

Decaenpber 31,

outlay funds
autha:ized
LYitchen and
congyrassiona
aduwinistrat
agreenant n
fanygenent
of funds fo
are nounstat
nyression
e T0 the
raquiresent
shoalds (N
funds, {2V
insus2 that
unapproved
{4y scek to
based ugon

DCCUMENT RESUME
3923827 -

Unexpended Capital Outlay Fund 2alances., 5G60~77-39;
10, 1277. 15 pp.

ton, Havor, Distr’. of CTolumbla; by
neral Govevrnmpent D;v.

racilities and Material Manacement (700).
neral Government Div.

on: Rovenue Sharing and General Purposs Fiscal
nce: Other Generrl Burpose Fiscal Assistancs (852).
n Concerned: Disivict of Culumbia: Dept. of

ion; Maticnal Park Sﬂrvic¢.

al Relevance: Hous ommittee on NDistrict of

a: Senate Committessz on Gevernmental Rffaivs

District of Ceolumbia Self-Government and Governmentel
ji-ation Act: Home Rule act (31 U.S.C. 585a).

ficiency 2ct {31 U.S5.C. héL(a)y.

e Yistrict of Columbila Department of Recrzation

xpended capital outlay fund balances,

nclusions: The Departmant ¢ pent or cemnitted, as of

1976, $175,881 of $205,035 in unexpended Layital

s for: {1} operation ard maintenance expanses not

unger app:cpriutiOﬁq, ircluding vork on remoieling a
bathrooan; (25 *ﬂp‘»AL protects without Dis 7Ticht and

al commlutﬁe reprograsinc approval; and (2

ive costs of the National Park Service under an

ot approved by the Haycr and the Fedcral Oifice of
nd Sudget. Procedures fo. reproqrasing {applicaticn

r purpcses other than specified in appropriations)

gtory and to pe resolved Ly the Dictrict an?

al coumittces. Agreement t3 pay a 15% administrative

park Service was arbitrary and did no%t conform to

5 of the Home Rule hct. Tecommendations: The Kayor
emphasize statutory requiremsnts concerning use of

adjust accounts %to properly record expenlditures; {2
raptcaramlnq srocedures ace followed anil resolve

reprogramiac of funds with appropriate bodie: and
have the Park Service adjust fee, 1if neress:

cost of sevvices. (HTH)



UNITED STATES

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

Misuse Of Unexpended Capital

Outlay Fund Balances

Depakrtment of Recreation
District of Columbia Government

The Departiment useg capital nutlay appropri-
. ations tor

--operation and maintennce expenses

which are not authorized under the
appropriations,

--capital projects without District and

congressional commitie~ reprograming
approvai, and

--administrative costs of the National

Park Service under an agreement which
was not approved by the Mayor and the
Federal Office of Management and
Budget. '

The "District’'s planned acticns, when iniple-
mented, should correct these deficiencies and

should prevent similar misuse of funds.

GGD-77-39

MAY 10, 1977




: :?Td \I\ " UNITED STATES GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
k WAS 1INGTON, D.C. 20548

GCENERAL GOVERNMENY
DIvIZioN

B8-118638

The Honorable Walter E. Washington
Mayor of the District-¢i Columbia
washington, D.C. 20004

Dear Mayor %ashington:

The Comptrollef Genaral's lestter of January 24, 1977,
to the Chairman, 3Subcommittee on Distvict of Columbia,’
Senate Committee on Appropriations, (see app. I) summnarized
the Department of Recreation's misuse of unexvended capital
outlay fund balances. The report stated that details on the
use of all capital fund balances would be included in a sep-
arate report to the Mayor. Appendix II contains the details
including ocur ccnclusions and recommendations. This let:er
and appendixes complets our review. Your letter of Feb-
ruary 10, 1977, to the subcommittee Chairman stated that
the actions to be taken by the Office of Budget and Manage-
ment Systams on our recommendations will, when implemented,
assure compliance with estabizshpc orocedures {See

Capp. III.) '

Saction 736(b}(3) of the District of Colawbia S=21lf-
Go arnment and Governmental keorganization act of£ 1973
requires the Mayor, within 80 davs after receiving a Gen-
aral Accounting Qffice report, to state in writing to the
District Council, with a copy to the Congress, what has
been done to comwly with the recommendations made in ¢
report. Sacticn 442(a)(5) of the same act recuires t
Mayor to set forth in the District of Columbia's annua
budget reguest to the Congress the statos of efiforts ¢
comply with such recommendations.

we are sending copies of this letter and appendixes to
interested ﬂongreSQ;onal committees; the Diractor, Qffice
of Management and Budget; the Counc1l of the District of
Columbia; the District cf Columbia 2uditor; and the Director,
Office of Municipal 3Aucdit and Inspection,

Sincerely yours,

. N
( AAQ{fLﬂ szﬁij<~f
Victor L. Lowe

Nirector




t

APPENDIX I ' APPENDIY I

COMPTROLLER GENERAL QF THE UNITCD §TATES
WABMNITON, DA AUS4s

B-~-118638

January 24, 1977

The Honorable Lawtoo Chiles
Chairman, Subcommictee on the

District of Columbia
Commirtee on Appropriations
United States Senate

" Dear Mr. Chairman:

Your letter of September 22, 1976, rejursted us to deternine the
legality of using capitsl project funds from 3 Natfounal Park Service
sccount to remcdel a kitchen and & washroom which adjoin the cffice
of the Direcicr, Departament of Recreatfon, Zistrict of Columbiz. Your
office subsequently ag-eed that we should cupand the sccpe of our inquiry
to include an examination of all capital funds spent by the Service on
behalf of the Department of Recreation.’

By agreemert with the District of Columbia, the Natfonal Park Service
perforzed maintenance and improvement services of recreation areas and
facilities under the District's control. Funds appropriated to the District
were transferred by the District to the Service, as autharized by law, fox
reizbursexent for the work performed.

On June 10, 1675, the Service returned to the District £205,035 which
consisted of unexpended capiial projoct fund balances of fiscal vears
1566-1968 District appropr .ations. These funds were repvrned by the Distyice
to the Service. The funds were spent by the Service as cuthorized by ¢
Department of Recreation.

Capital funds, orce appropriated, usually remain availabl until
expended. Capital proiects asually include sites, plans, new coanstruction
and expantion of existing facilities. We revicwed appropriate law, pclicics,
procedures and available records and discusseo the use of the funds with
District and Service officials.

Tn summa.y we determined that as of Decerber 3i, 1576:

——%132,013 of capiczal funds were spent for operatica and maintenance
whath £ie not legally authorized by the approprictisn acts.

~—Apcut $23,670 was spunt or committed for capital projects without
District cnd congressional committee yveprograming approval 25 re-
cuired by District policy.




APPENDIX I ' o - APPENDIX I

B-115638

—Ainozher $1%,833 was spent for administrative costs of the
Service under an agreemant which was not approved 1L’ the
Mayor o1 tle Federal Office of Henagement and Rudget as re~
quired by twe District of Ceclumbia Self-Government aud
Coverrmental Rueorganization Act. ‘

The Director, Department of Recreation, on October 4, 1976, placed
2 moratoriia on further use of these funds; $29,194 remaina unexpended.

Regarcding your specifie questions about the kitcten and the wash-
roon, we determined that:

~-The total cost is $2,644 and not %),548, as reported to you by
the Diaxtrict. The d_fference is pr .rarily the cost of labor
performed by the Departmenc and which had heen excluded.

—--About $.,081, primarily for lab:r and materials, wass paid from
tne District's fiscal year 1976 operating expense appropriation.

- The reraining $1,563 vas paid from capital funds with the Service.
About $430 out of the $1,563 was spent for such items as a re~-
frigereter anl window blinds which the District comsiders to be
operation and naintenance items and thavefore they are nol legally
asuthorized Ly the appropriation acts. The rest of the 51,363
thet %s, ,1,133 was spent for kitchen and washrbom capital ctosts
without requived District and congressinnal committees’ gpproval.

_ Details an the use of all she cavitil fund balances discussad in
| this lecter will be pre-=nted in a report we zre preparing to the Mayor.
We will send you a coupy when it is issucd.

we conclude that the Disirict Depariment of Recreation circumvented
the intent for which the casital funds were approprizted and supplemented
the District's aprprowriations. Adjustoerts requived te transfer cherges
to the proper appropriazzion accounts could cause viclations of the Anti-
deficiency Act if sufiicient funds are not availatlie in prior yzars'
appropriations. '

We are veccmmending that the Mayor adjust the sp-ropriatio~ accounts
as necessary o0 ~roperiy record the expenditures dis.ussed in this letter
and exzphasize .o all concerned that they cust adhere to lawvs, policies,
regulaticis, and sound £inancial management procedures con:erning the
proper use cf p:blic funds,

On January 17, 1977. we discucsed the contents of this letter with
officlals of the District's Office of Budget and Managenment Systeus and




aPpiwpIX I ’ . ' APPENDIX

B-118638 )

Department of Recreation., They agreed to implement t'.e vecommendation.
The views of the Jervice were aleo considered in preparin:; this lectter.

Comprroller Genersl
of the United States




APPENDIX II AFPPENDIX II

FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, AND

RECOMMENDATIONS CCNCERNING TEE

MISUSE OF UNEXPENDED CAPITAL

QUTLAY FUND BALANCES

DEPARTMENT OF KECREATICHN .

ISTRICT OF COLUMBIA GOVERNMENT

NTRODUCTION

On September 22, 19276, the Chairman, Subcommittee on
"District of Columbia, Senate Committee on Apprcoriations,
reguested that GAO determine the legality of using capital
outlay funds from a Naticnal Park Service account to remodel
1 kitchen and a wvashrocm which adijoin the cffice of th2 Di-
rector, Department of Recreation, District of Celumbia. It
was later acreed tnat the review should be expanded to in-
clude an examination of all cepital outlaey funds spent by the
Service for the Department of Recreation.

On January 24, 1977, the results of the review were in-
cluded in a letter to the subcommi-tee Chairman. This appen-
Jdix provides details on the use of he capital funds in ques-
tion.

BACKGROOND

Before June 30, 1968, the Recreation 3oard, which operated
as a relatively independent unit within the District, set pol-
icy and provided overall control, while the Supeérintendent of
Recreation proevided dav-to-day oversicht of the District's
recreaticn activities. The functioss of the kecreation Board
and *the Suverintendent were :ranzferred to the Commissioner
of the Districr of Columbia bLy Reorganization Plan No. 3 cf
1963. On Juna 20, 1962, the Commissioner established under
his control the Department of Recreation headed by the Direc~
tor of Recreation.

Before June 30, 1968, the Latio

ona rk Service, undcr
agreement with %the District's Recrzati

al Pa
on Board, provided for



APPENDIX II o , APPINDIX II

the construction of capital projects 1/ and the day~to~-dzay
mainterance and rehabiiitation ef playgrounds, recreation .l
areas, 2nd facilities under the District's control. As
authorized by law, ths District transferred Zunds from its
appropriations to the Service for reimbursement f£rr performed
work. :

The District assumed résponsioility for capitel improve-
ment work during fiscal year 1969. Froxr July 1, 1968, thrcugh
July 1, 1970, the fepartment of Recreation continued to con-
tract with the Service for maintenance work on its play-
grounds, recre-~c.oaal arecs, and facilities. The Department
started to assume resoonsibility for this worx on Jenuary 1,
1970, and compietely took over on July 1, 1970. Tae Service
did not return the fund balances of completed capital projects’
to the Department until June 1875. o

CAPITAL OQUTLAY FUBD SALANCES

Appropriations for recreaticn capital imrrovement proj-
ects are available until expended and can only be used for
capital projects., When cepital projects are completec, any
unused funds are either to be returned to the U.S. Treasury
or, if reprograming is approved, used for other capital prei-
ects. The term “"reprocraming® of capita outlay funds refers
to applying funds within e capital outlay appropriation to
purposes, or in amounts, other than these justified or re-
guested in connection with the enactwent cf the sppropria-
tion act. It is the District's policy that reprogramirg of
capital outlay funds be aporoved by the City Ceuncil and cca-
gressional appropriation committees. :

On June 10, 1275, the Zervice ieturned about $205,035
to the Department which consisted of unexpended capital out-
lay fund balances of fiscal years 1966 throuch 1968 District
appropriations. The Decartment returned the funds for ad-
justment, and the Service, by ayreement witlh the Department,
deducted about $72,645 for reimbursement for work performed
by the Service in prior years and in October 1975 returned
‘about S13Z,390 to the Depirtment. By memorangum of January 12,
1976, the Department returned the $132,390 to the Service for
deposit into a reimbursable account te be used for future
District recreation work. The memorandum did not limit the

l/Capital outlay runds are available for sites, preliminary
survevs, blans, censtruction {erection of structures, night-
l1ights, ané treatment of grounds), and eguipment ané furni-
ture for new facilities or exvansion of existing facilities.




Ny

APPENDIX IX , ) © APLENDIX II
use of the Iunds for cac:ital QIO)LC* censtrechtic .. The
memorandum also authorized the Secivice to Lh“ c= a4 l5-percent
fee for xdmini: rative services.

Use of capital outlay fund balz.aces

The Department spent or committed, as of Lecenmbor 31,
18976, $17:,841 (including the $72.,645 reimbursenment discussed
above} cof the $205.033 unexpended capitzl outlay fuad= as
follows, : :

--0peracion & d n
unde

intenance eipsnsec which are not
authorized £}

gl

r the app:cprld ions.

~-Capit2l projects klth't District and congressioral
committee reprograming epproval.

--Administrative costs of the Service under an agree-
-ment wh:ch was not appreved by the dayer
Federal JiIfice of Management and Buige

Jhe status of the uncxpended capital wutley fund balances
as of December 31, 1975, was as follows.

Total funds availabl $205,035
Less Zunds cpent or committed for
Unauthorized operztion and
maintenance <xpenses
Remodeling kitchen and washroon $ 430
Other : 131.583
Capitzl Drojects without reprogram=-
ing approveal
Remodeling kitchen ané washroom 1,123
. Other 22.837
Unapproved admin.strative fee 19.858%
Totzl funds spent or committed - 175.841
Balance $_29.134

of remodeling ‘he kitchen and wach:oom ig dis~-
ely in re spon to the Cheirmen’s reguest.

Cost to remodel kitchen and washroom

In March 1976 the Department remode;ed the kitchen and
the washroom adioining the Director's office for $2.644. The
work incluced -ns;alllﬂg ritchen cabinets., ne« washrocm

[o3}




APPENDIX 11X _dtnli IX
fixtires, a oaztl ion between the two tooms, znd a kischen sink,
Department malnten ance personnel ¢id most nE tne WOCK.

"Tn= Depart.cent, in a memorandum t
of Budge* and Mansgement Systems, date
ang made avail to the Cheirman, st
cost was $1,548 we determined Lhat,
costq were excl uded, the total ccst wa
Gown for this figure tollows

- e
GU42

Supplies and nmatecials
Laoor
Equipment

Total

1/Ret adjusted cost should bhe 51,563,
The lcbor and eguipment costs and

and muterials were cha;;cd to the Ucpar

1976 operating aprropriation. Another

matecials was impropecly charged to

Y

51
we Giscussed it with hepurtmen* officic
charged to tha 1976 appropriatise Th

paid with the unexpended capital outla

Cf the S$1,3563 vaid
$430 was for expenses which the Dis (% 4
we concur, operation and maintenance,
not au-horized under the apprupriation
was uced for kitchen and weshroom cani
ing Dist-ict and congressional committ

with canital ou

Gs

Use of capital outl=av fun not author

o the Director, Office

d Sapteuber 26, L2740,
ated that the ramedeling
vrimarily because otner
s 52,654, and the break-

Distfict Gad
;/51,548 51,826
- 770

- 4%

s, )48 $2,644

- gt e B

about 5227 of supplies
tment's fiscal vear
$36 of sugnlier arnd
trust fund, out after
l1s, “he amount was
e remeining 51,564
y funae bz

o
wag
nalinces,
£uncs,. about

et consideved, and

zarnd therefova they ware

s involved; abnut $1,;123

+al costs without obtain-~
ee TePrograring aporovial.

tlay

-
L™

3

izej

vhe Department of Recreaticn used
S$47y for the kitchen and the wasnroom)
talances of funds abppropriated for
payment of cperation
propriation; for capital out
expenditures
funds for otjera
separate from

ot

ara no

ay
The Congress us;;i\v Zu
ting expenses in
cepital outliay 2

~ %

4 A -

ppropria

12

r cnw c-

12} ﬂ
rrO
fu m.

c by
v ol

t"H‘

ed
‘1z

4 (‘r,

)

1.3
ar

i
C

€3 pae
[T

f
<

iv

capr
and ﬂS’ntPWBDCE exoenses,

3pLroTelalio

@ o3ress
for carrving oul

$13z,012
cf “he u
ital cutlay
a.t ﬂudg ay=
availarle for such
thorizes the use of
whirzh ar

e}

£

- gy

(R4 £SY

.
tions.

ete}




-

and nc other A review of the language of the acts appro-
prigting Funas for capital outlay to the District of Polumola
for fiscal years 1967 through 1969, as well as :heir legis-
lative histories, establishes that capical outlav funds are
available for sites, preliminary surveys, plans, construc-
tion (arection of structures, nightlights, and treatment

of grouncg,, and equipment and furniture for new facilities
or expansion of existing rfacilities. There is nothing in
the l‘ncuage of these acts or their legislative histories
incdicacing a congressional intent that funds appropriated
for capital outlay be applied to payment for other purposes,
such a3 operation and mazintsnance expenses. Accordingly,
capital outlay funds are not available for operation and
mainterance expenditures,

Rt our ce , Diztrict Cffice of Budget and Manay2-
ment Systems' ials concluded, and we concur, that
$132,013 was nt for operation and maintenance type wortk.
Thev conclucded this using guidelines issued by the Mayocr con-
cerning whether D”OJecta should Le treated as capital improve-
ments. The following is a list showing the use of these
funds. ‘ .

'U O .Q

m o
n m
t.&
l') rf

Purpose ' ~ Amount

Materials and equipment for Director's office

($324) and kitchen and washroom ($430) $. . 754
"Painting and eguiprment for Senior Citizens
Centars , 4,638
Cost to colorcoat basketball and tennis courts 17,409
Lapor costs for driving and repairing Depart-
ment mobile eqguipment, such a3 showmobiles 36,746
Supplies (such as gloves, rakes, brooms) for
Washington Youth Cocps . 9,129
Eguipment (saw, table, sanders) for Department'’s
maintenance shoos 9,332
Operation and maintenance (such as asphalt, repairs
to érinking fountains) of Department's .
recreational areas 53,395
Total $132,013
. fa e i g

About 559,368 of the $122,013 was used for operation
and maintenance expenses incurred in the second half of
fiscal year 1975 and the transition quarter. he remaining
$72,645 was for operation and maintenance expenses incurred
in fisczl years prior to 1976.

w



The District of Columbia, in its annual appropriztions
act, receives funds toc pay for the Department’s oparation
and maintenance activities. The Department sheuld have
charged the $132,013 operation and maintenance expenses to
the appropriation for the year in which the expenses wve.le
incurred. R '

The Department should adjust the appropriaticn ac
to properly record these expenditures, Bowever, if s
cient fund resources a-e not available in each year to covers
the amount applicable to that yeac, & potential violation of
the Ant:-deficizncy Act (3} U.S.C. §65(2)) could occur.

We Gid not analyze whether there was a violatich of
the Anti-deficiency Act. The District should determine this
and, if a vioiation exists, report, as reguired by the act,
to the President, throuch the Director, Office of Manacement
and Budget, and to the Congress, all pertinent data togecher
with a statement of the action taken thereon.

Unapproved use of funds

District orfice of Budget and Management Systewns offi-
cials, using the previously mentioned guidelines, concluded,
and we concur, that about $23,970 of the unexpended capital
outlay fund balances was spent or committed for capital
improvement projects. These capital improvements were made
in calendar year 1976. However, the Department did not
aghere to established Di.trict policy and obtain District
and congressional committee reprograming approval before
using the money.

A summary of improvements made follnrws,
Purpose Amcunt

Capital improvements to the Department

‘Director's office, inzluding $1,133 for

the kitchen and the washroom ’ $ 32,7690
Capital improvenents to playgrounds {such as

concrete walls, swimming pool furniture,

security doors) 17,505
New metal storage sheds ) 2,705
Total | ' $23,970

The Dist-ict's policy of obtaining congressional com-
mittee approval for reprograming capital outlay funds is not
a2 statutory requiremert but instead is derived from an
agreerent between the Senate Appropriations Committee and the




District. The practice of reprograming, and committee
reviewing and approving, attempts to accommodate both the
District and the congressional committees by providing flexi-
bility. and administrative discreticn to the agency anc come
control over expendiitures to the Congress. Therefore, in
light of the nonstatutory nature of reprograming procedures,
the failure to obtain prior committee approval for the re--
programing of funds would not be legally objectionable but
rather would be a matter of resolutiorn betwesen the District
and the cognizant congressional commitiees.

Agreemant to establish the
r2imbur-aple account was not acproved

By a January 12, 1976, memorandum from the Devartment of
Recreation to the wWational Capital Parks, the Service 2ctab-
lished a ceimburcable account for the Department for $1232,390,

‘representing unexpended capital outlay fund balances. Ar-
rangements to establish the account were discussed previocuslvy
with the Service. :

Section 731{a) of the District of Columbia Self-~
Government and Governmental Reotganizatica Act (31 U.S.C.
6852 (a)) (hereinafter referred 10 as the Heome Rule Aet)
states: . i

"For the purnose of wreventing duplication
of effort or for tae purpose of otherwise promoting
efficiency and economy, any Federal officer or
agency may furaish services to the District govern-
ment and any Nistrict officer or agency may furnish
services to tha Federal Covernment. Except where
the terms and conditions governing the furnishing
of such services are prescribed by other provisions
cf law, such services shall be furnished pucsuant
to an agreemeat (1) negotiated by the Federal and
District authorities concerned, and (2) approved
by the Directoc of the Federal Officze of ¥anagement
and tudget and by the Mayoc. Each such agreement
shall provide that the cost of furniching such
services shall be borne in the manner provided in
subsection (c¢) oy the government to which such serv-
ices are furnished at rates or charges based on
the actual cost of furnishing such services."

~ The terms and conditions for performing the service
under the $132,390 reimbursable account are not prescribed
anywnhere in law. 2lse, there is nnthing to indicate that
the January 12, 1976, memorandum agreement was apcrroved by

13




¥y,

"APPENDIX II ‘ APPENDIX II
4 .

the Mayor and the Federal Office of Manesgement and Budget.

Thus. the Home Rule.iAct's :eculrenents were not met.

Arbitrarv administrative fee
palid to the Service

The January 12, 1976. memorandum provided that 15 per-
cent of the reimbursable account funds be withhcld by the

Service for administrative costs; a total of $19.85%8 was
withheld (5132 390 x 15 percent).

The services provided by the Service were

~-preparing documents for the purchase of goods and
services,

--reviewing bids if any were received,

~-preparing and Dtoce551ng vouchers Lor the payment of
‘received goods and services,

--maintaining the account, and

~-prepering a monthly conputer report on the account's
status.

Section 731(a) of the Eome Rule Act states that for
agreements between the District and Federal agencies, the cost
cf pIOVlulﬂg services will be at rates or charges based on
the actual cost of furrnishiag such serviceés.

The Department did not determine whether the fee paid .

20 the Service was reasonable. The Director, Maintenance
Division, the Cepartment of Recreation, tcld us that the Serv-
ice proposed a l5-percent fee, and the Department accepted it.
According to a cognizant Service officiel, the fee was deter-

mined arbitrarily. Information was unavailable enabling us
to determine whether the fee was .adequate, less, or more than
the actual costs tc handle the reimbursable account. He also
said that on other.reimbursable account agreements with Fed-
eral agencies, it is usual for the Service to determine the
fee when most of the services called for under the agreement
are completed. The fee is based on the actual cost of the
cervices provxoea, and he said it can vary from 5 to 15 per-
cent. S e

The Service deviated from this practice by collecting
the 1ti-percent fee, which was $19,858, at the time thev
~established the reimbursable account. How.ver, as:tcming




e - e -—ee - - - . L ¥ O 98 21 D W7 WV, W Gy

the 15 percent is t~asonable and based on the amount, $83,338.,
whith was spent or committed from the account &s of Decem-

-ber 31, 1976, the fee would be $12,501. Thus, the Service

withheld about §7,357 toco much.

To satisfy the requiréments of the Home Rule act, the

.District should seek to have thas Service adjust the fee

charged, if necessary, based upon the actual cost of services
provided. : '

The Director, Office of Budgst and Management Systems,
stated that no specific authority was granted through his
office for uszing the unexpended capital outlay fund balances.
He sa2id that these funds were not under the control of the
District's accounting system and, consequently, the funds
expended from the Service account and their use for purposes
other than capital projects was not known by his office.

(The Service sent monthly reports to the Department on the
status of the account, including such items as the amount
of expenditures, obligationrs, and the unobligated balance.}

The Director, Nepartment of Recreation, :o0ld us that
he assumed that pusition on January 12, 1976, and at that
time he was informed that the funds were available for us:.
He said that he signed the memorandum establishing the
reimbursable account with the understanding that arrange-
ments for the funds' uses had been made by his predecesscr.
Altbough he had been Deputy Director, he said “hat he had nc
DLLOC kncwloaﬂa of the arrangement between his department
and the Service

CONCLUSIONS

The Department used funds appropriated for capital ocut-
lay to pay for operation and maintenance expenses which were
not authorized under the appropriations. As a result, these
funds supplemented the appropriations made for operating
expenses of the District oI Columbia. Also, there could be
a2 potential violation of the requirements of the Anti-
deficiency Act.

The Department did not adhere to District policy and

spent or committed, without Counci! and congt,.51onal appreval,

capital outlay fUPGS for projects other than those which the
funds were originally justified. The Department entered into
an agresment with the Service without obtaining approval by
the iltayor and the Director, Federal Office of Management

12




APPENDIX II _ » . APEFENDIX II

and Budget, as required by the Home Rule Act. Further,
. the fee paid to the Service was not based on the actuval cost
of the services provided, as the Home Rule Act raquires.

The Department should adjust the apprepriation accounts
to properly record the operation and maintenance expenditures
discussed in this report. The Departmenit should seek to have
the Service adjust the fee charged, if necessary. based upon
the actual cost of services provided. The Department should.
also resolve, with the cognizant appropriation comnmittees,
the unapproved reprograming of capital outlay funds. :

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that the Mayor:.

--Emphasize, to District departments, the statutory
requirements concerning the proper use and control
of appropriated funds.

--Adjust the appropriatiocn accounts to properly record
the expenditures and determine if therc are any vicla-
tions of the Anti-deficiency Act. ‘

~-Insure that the District's policy and procedures
concerning the rewrcgraming of funds are fciiowed.

~~-Resolve, with the Council and che cognizant appro-
priation committees, the unapproved reprograming of
funds.

--Seek to have the Service adjust the fee charged, if
- :cessary, based upon the actual cost of services
provided. :

AGENCY COMMENTS

The Mayor, in a February 10, 1977, letter to the sub-
committee Chairman, stated that the actions to be taken
on our recommendations, by the Office of Budget and Manage-
ment Systems, will assure compliance with established pro-
cedures. The Director, Office of Budget and Management Sys-
tems, in a report to the Mayor, stated that his office will
implement the actions as reccmmended by us. He stated that
his office is taking steps to strengthen the budget process
and the spending of funds through implementing revised pro-
cedures regarding the statutory and administrative controis
governing appropriated funds. This will include guidelines
for reprograming requirements, apportionments, and financial
plan reporting.

13




APPENDIX II ' 1 .~ APPENDIX II

Details on the actions to ke taken by the District are
included in appendix III.

14




Ty

APPENDIX II'I APPENDIX IIX

THE DISTRICT OF COLGMBIA
VALTLR £ WASKINGTOS:

Moy ' . WASEINGTON, D.C.20004

Fee 10 1977

lionorable Lawron M. Chiles, Jr.

Chairman

Subccmmittes on Appropriations for
the District of Colusbia

United States Senate . )

Room 2107 - Dirkesen Office Building

Washington, D. C. 20510

Dear Senator Chiles:

In further response to my lel-er of January 26, 1977, I zm enclosing &
report from Mr. Comer S. Copple, wy Special Assistent for Julget and
Hanagemwent Systems, regarding the use of funds by the Department of
Recreation, which was not fn accordance with established mules and
Tegulations.

MNr. Coppie's‘reporr higbi?ﬁifghthe actions to be tsken bused on the
recommuendations made by tha General Accounting Office (CAQ)}. We sup-
port these actions, which when implemented will assure compliance with
estabiished procedures.

In response to your conceran regerding the interview granted to WIOP-TV

by Dr. Rumsey, Director of the Department of Recreation, I am informed
that the interview was granted at the request of Mr. Bruce Johnson of"
WIOP, who susmencd Dr., Russey from a meeting at the Martin Luther King
Library on Monday, Januvary 24, 197/. Mr. Jchnson indicated that he had
been briefed on the report by another source and was requesting an ex-
planation of the facts and figures in the report. The reporter enphasized




APPENDIX III ' _ ' APPENDIX III

that the station would be airing the report vhether or nct Dr. Russey
respoided to the inquiry. Based ca the fact that be belisved Mr, Johnson
had alresdy bzen inforred of the report and waz quice fanmiliar with ics

rea

scbstance, L-. Rumsey granted him the intesview.
If you have any questions, please feel ££ce to contact m2.
. Siacefaly;

L f}j ({ -7
'{L{, ’\_4'[ [.,

" Waltet E. Washingten
i Mayor

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Michael Hall

[y
O




APPENPIX III - . nPPENDIX III
ll.l..'ﬂ. o ‘ B »
18..;, 1()‘.‘_..., o -

T’:{{em(}*randum O Covernment of the District of Columbiz

Depariment, Executive Office

TO: . Walter E, Washington o Agoacy, Oficer Budget and Management
Mayor o Systems
' : eh. 9, 1977
FROM: Comer S§. Coppie /*;{ / Date F !

Special Assistant to the Mayor

SUBJECT: Ceneral Aucounting Office Report Regarding Use of Funds by the
- Department of Recreation .

Senator Chiles has requested a response to the General Accounting 0f£fice (CAD)
letter report, regarding the legality of the use of funds from a Natfonal

Park Service Account for remodeling a liitchen and a washroom which adjoin the
0ffice of the Director of the Department of Recreation. The arca in question
conta.ned a3 toilet stool, hot plate, cabiret, faulty refrigerator, lesking
sink, and cracked flooring which were both unsanitery and unhezithv. Tnis

area was renovated to wmeet minimum-hezlth requirements of separating the toilet
from the kitchen facilities, '

The review by CAO was later erxpanded to include an exanination of all funds .
spent by the Service on beholf of the Department. The funds in question
represented unewxpendad capital prolect balances in the amount of $205,035

of funds previously transferr»d o tle lational Park Serwvice vhen the Service
had the respohsibility for the Department’s Czpital Program. GAQ deterrired
that §1,563 of the $205,035 had been used to renovate the kitchen and washroonm
area, : )

The larger issue was the vse of the $205,035 to perform work for the Department
of Recreation by the National Park Service., 1In its veview, GAD determined that
$175,841 of the $205,035 had not been spent in accerdance with estadlished laus,
policies and regulations. The balance, or $29,1%94, is unobligated.

17




RPPERDIY III

l. Regafding the expenditure of rhe $1f$,861:

8. $132,013 of capitzl funds was spent

bé.

C.

for cperation and maintenance which
are not legally authorized by the
appropristion acts. This azgunt
includes $430 s, ent for the kitchen
and washrocm,

About another $19,858 was spent for
aduinistrative {ees paid to the Ser-
vice urder an agreement which was
not approved by the Mayor or the
Federal Office of Menagement and
Budget as required by the District

£ Columbia Self-Government and
Governmental Reorganization Act
(Secticn 731 (a)).

Abecut $23,970 was spent for capital
projects without Digtrict and cone~
gressicnsl committee reprogrieming
approval .s required by District
policy. This amount includes $1,133

spent for the kitchen aad the washroom.

s
d

APPENDIX ITT

Propoged dction

In cooperatica with GAO, identifi-
cation will be mada as ro the €£is-
cal year in vhich these expenditures
occurred and o deternination made

as to the availability of funds in
order in transfeyr these charges .to.
the operating budget.

The costs will ba reviewed te deter.
mine if they are allowable. If it
is deternined that any portion of
this cost is net allowable, o re-
quest will be mede to the National
Fark Service for s refund.

Financial lenagement procedures have
been established in order to assure
compliance with requirements for the
expenditure of capital funde.

Regarding :he'unobligated balance of the §$29,15%4:

Find.ngs

The $29,194 is uncbligated because on
Cctober 4, 1576, the Director, Depart-

ment of Recreation, placed a moratorium

on the further use of these funds vwhen
he earned their use was in g.estion.
The arrangement between the Departz.ent
of Recreation and the National Park
Service was begun under the former
director.

1
[\

Provosaed Acticn

A& request will be made to the
National 2Zarl: Service to return
the unobliga-ed funds of $22,194
for deposit in the General Fund
of the District ¢f Columbia.




. APPENDIX III 4 | - RPPENDIX XTI

appavest misusz of funds,

Senator Chiles stated in bhis letter that beczuse of T
at o« s are belup tuxen o insure

£
he and the Subcommiztee were cager to learn vhat wle
the integricy of the budget preccess and insur t funds appropriatad are spent
consistent wirth the intent of Congress. The e of Budgct and ionagewent
Systems wishes to assure both Senaror Chileg and the & a that we are
committed to the integriry of the budget process and the gpending of Tunds con-
IS 1
&3

pe)

gistenr with the intent of Congress. Ve are toking steps o SEr ngpthea this
process through the implementation of revised procedures ve o

znd Adninistrative Controls Covernirg Approprictions to the P
This will include guidelines for reprograming requirercnts, 2
financial plan reporting. In sadition, the design of a new Finansd
System, which will bz the primary responsidilizy of the Tewporary Commi
Financial Oversight of the District cf Coluzlia, should go ever furrher
iog these concerns. '

We will move forward immediotely o fuplement o actions as recermendaed by GAC,

1y






